together with the section titled “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus, the information under the heading “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in our September 2021 10-Q and our consolidated financial
statements, related notes, and other information incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of September 30,

2021

   Actual
As

Adjusted

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per

share data)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $ 924.2  $ 1,996.7

Indebtedness:
0.00% convertible senior notes due 2026, net(1)   $ 838.2  $ 838.2
Amended Credit Agreement(2)   —   —

Total debt, current and non-current   838.2   838.2

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.000025 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding,

actual and as adjusted   $ —  $ —
Class A common stock, $0.000025 par value; 2,500,000,000 shares authorized; 273,978,403 shares issued

and outstanding, actual;   shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted(3)   —   —
Class B common stock, $0.000025 par value; 2,500,000,000 shares authorized; 28,785,575 shares issued

and outstanding, actual and as adjusted(3)   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   2,748.6   3,821.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17.1   17.1
Accumulated deficit   (1,258.8)   (1,258.8)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,506.9   2,579.4
Total capitalization   $ 2,345.1  $ 3,417.6

(1) In accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options (“ASC 470-20”),

convertible debt that may be entirely or partially settled in cash (such as the convertible notes) is required to be separated into a
liability and an equity component, such that interest expense reflects the issuer’s non-convertible debt interest cost. On the
issuance date, the value of the conversion option of the convertible notes, representing the equity component, was recorded as
additional paid-in capital within stockholders’ equity and as a discount to the convertible notes, which reduced their initial carrying
value. The carrying value of the convertible notes, net of the discount recorded, is being accreted up to the principal amount of the